

No. 16-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF SUDAN,
Petitioner,

v.

RICK HARRISON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTOPHER M. CURRAN
Counsel of Record
NICOLE ERB
CLAIRE A. DELELLE
NICOLLE KOWNACKI
WHITE & CASE LLP
701 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 626-3600
ccurran@whitecase.com
Counsel for Petitioner

March 9, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xvii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Statutory Framework	6
B. Background And Proceedings Below.....	8
1. District Court Proceedings (D.D.C.)	9
2. District Court Proceedings (S.D.N.Y.)	10
3. Second Circuit Appeal	11
4. Petition For Rehearing.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. In Direct Conflict With Decisions Of The D.C., Fifth, And Seventh Circuits, The Second Circuit Erroneously Held That Service Mailed To Sudan’s Embassy In The United States Complied With § 1608(a)(3)	14
II. The Question Presented Is Of Significant And Immediate National Importance	25
A. The Panel Opinion Places The United States In Violation Of Its Obligations Under The Vienna Convention.....	25
B. The Panel Opinion Compromises U.S. Interests Abroad	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDICES	
Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>Harrison v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 14-121 (Sept. 23, 2015)	1a
Appendix B: Default judgment of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, <i>Harrison v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 1:10-cv-1689 (Mar. 30, 2012)	22a
Appendix C: Memorandum opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia granting default judgment, <i>Harrison v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 1:10-cv-1689 (Mar. 30, 2012)	24a
Appendix D: Turnover orders issued against Mashreqbank (Dec. 12, 2013), BNP Paribas (Dec. 13, 2013), and Crédit Agricole Corporate and Investment Bank (Jan. 6, 2014) by the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, <i>Harrison v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 1:13-cv-3127	76a
Appendix E: Opinion and order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit denying petition for panel rehearing, <i>Harrison v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 14-121 (Sept. 22, 2016)	92a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
Appendix F: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit denying petition for rehearing en banc, <i>Harrison v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 14-121 (Dec. 9, 2016)	114a
Appendix G: Statutory provisions, treaty provisions, and rules involved in the case	
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a), (b).....	116a
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f).....	117a
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a).....	118a
28 U.S.C. § 1604	119a
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a), (c)	120a
28 U.S.C. § 1608	123a
Article 22 of the Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, Apr. 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227, 500 U.N.T.S. 95.....	126a
Rule 4(j)(1) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	127a
Appendix H: Record entries regarding service of the complaint	
Affidavit requesting the Clerk of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia to execute foreign mailing, <i>Harrison v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 1:10-cv-1689 (Nov. 5, 2010)	128a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
Certificate of foreign mailing by the Clerk of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, <i>Harrison v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 1:10-cv-1689 (Nov. 17, 2010)....	130a
Return of service executed by the Clerk of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, <i>Harrison v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 1:10-cv-1689 (Nov. 23, 2010)....	133a
Appendix I: Briefs of the United States	
Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae in Support of the Republic of Sudan’s Petition for Panel Rehearing or Rehearing En Banc before the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>Harrison v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 14-121 (Nov. 6, 2015)	135a
Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae in Support of Reversal before the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, <i>Kumar v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 16-2267 (Feb. 7, 2017)	148a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>767 Third Ave. Assocs. v. Permanent Mission of Zaire,</i> 988 F.2d 295 (2d Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Abbott v. Abbott,</i> 560 U.S. 1 (2010)	3, 23, 26
<i>Alberti v. Empresa Nicaraguense De La Carne,</i> 705 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1983)	2, 16
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.,</i> 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	6
<i>Autotech Techs. LP v. Integral Research & Dev. Corp.,</i> 499 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2007)	2, 3, 16, 22
<i>Barot v. Embassy of the Republic of Zambia,</i> 785 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ellenbogen v. Canadian Embassy,</i> No. 05-1553, 2005 WL 3211428 (D.D.C. Nov. 9, 2005).....	16
<i>Lucchino v. Foreign Countries of Brazil, South Korea, Spain, Mexico, & Argentina,</i> 631 F. Supp. 821 (E.D. Pa. 1986).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Magness v. Russian Fed’n</i> , 247 F.3d 609 (5th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 646 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Rux v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 2:04-cv-428, 2005 WL 2086202 (E.D. Va. Aug. 26, 2005)	18
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982)	3, 23, 26
<i>Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Aerea Boliviana</i> , 30 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	2, 8, 11, 15
<i>Wye Oak Tech., Inc. v. Republic of Iraq</i> , No. 1:09-cv-793, 2010 WL 2613323 (E.D. Va. June 29, 2010)	18
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1330(b)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)	5, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1603.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1608.....	7, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1608(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1608(a)(1).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1608(a)(2)	7, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1608(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1608(a)(4)	5, 7, 18, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1608(b)	6, 8, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1608(b)(3).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1608(e)	10

TREATIES

Additional Protocol to the Inter-American Convention on Letters Rogatory, May 8, 1979, 1438 U.N.T.S. 322	28
Convention on the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial Documents in Civil or Commercial Matters, <i>opened for signature</i> Nov. 15, 1965, 20 U.S.T. 361, 658 U.N.T.S. 163.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Inter-American Convention on Letters Rogatory, Jan. 30, 1975, 1438 U.N.T.S. 288	28
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, Apr. 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227, 500 U.N.T.S. 94	<i>passim</i>
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
31 C.F.R. Part 538	10
Exec. Order No. 13761, 82 Fed. Reg. 5331 (Jan. 13, 2017)	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(j)	7
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
122 Cong. Rec. 33536 (1979)	24
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604	7, 24
S. 566, 93d Cong. § 1608 (1973)	23
BRIEFS OF THE UNITED STATES	
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Harrison v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 14-121 (2d Cir. Nov. 6, 2017), ECF No. 101	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Brief for United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Kumar v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 16-2267 (4th Cir. Feb. 7, 2017), ECF No. 25-1	4, 17, 25, 30
Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Magness v. Russian Fed’n</i> , 247 F.3d 609 (5th Cir. May 30, 2000) (No. 00-20136)	30
Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Swezey v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 997 N.Y.S. 2d 45 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014) (No. 155600/13)	17, 25, 26, 30
Suggestion of Immunity and Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>Hmong I v.</i> <i>Lao People’s Democratic Republic</i> , No. 2:15-cv-2349 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 12, 2016), ECF No. 23	25
Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>Avelar v. J. Cotoia Const. Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv- 2172 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2011), ECF No. 14	25
Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>Dorsey v. Gov’t of China</i> , No. 08-1276 (D.D.C. Dec. 31, 2008), ECF No. 10	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
71 Dep’t of State Bull. (1974)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Eileen Denza, <i>Diplomatic Law: Commentary on the Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations</i> (4th ed. 2016)	22, 26
James Crawford, <i>Brownlie’s Principles of Public International Law</i> (8th ed. 2012)	4, 22
Letter, <i>Park v. Embassy of Indonesia</i> , No. 1:16-cv-6652 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2017), ECF No. 7	4, 28
Ludwik Dembinski, <i>The Modern Law of Diplomacy</i> (1988)	22
Order, <i>Pereira v. Consulate Gen. of Brazil in N.Y.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-2593 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2015), ECF No. 15	4, 5, 28
Proof of Service Ex. A, <i>Hmong I v. Lao People’s Democratic Republic</i> , No. 2:15-cv-2349 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2015), ECF No. 9	4, 28
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (Am. Law Inst. 1986).....	22
U.N. Protocol & Liaison Serv., <i>Heads of State, Heads of Government, Ministers for Foreign Affairs</i> (Nov. 26, 2012).....	10
<i>United States v. Zakhary</i> , [2015] F.C. 335 (Can. Fed. Ct.)	31
